Quoted shares in Malaysia ..... 3,982,080 4,830,213
Unquoted shares in Malaysia ..... 17,104,391 16,509,194
Unquoted shares outside Malaysia ..... 1,115,273 1,115,273

22,201,744 22,454,680
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... (7,170,271) (6,345,040)

15,031,473 16,109,640

Market values of quoted shares in Malaysia ..... 6,126,346 6,180,642

Special Purpose Vehicles (“SPVs”)

Special Purpose Vehicles (“SPVs”) are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company that have been set up to
actively hold investments or as funding vehicles of the Company.

The proforma financial statements captions of the Company after including the assets and liabilities held
through the SPVs as at 31 December are as follows:

2009 2008

Proforma Proforma

RM’000 RM’000

Revenue ..... 3,593,992 5,086,990
Profit from operations ..... 1,681,769 3,236,962
Net profit/(loss) for the year ..... 815,821 (223,228)

Investment in subsidiaries ..... 14,102,120 15,137,484
Investment in associates ..... 27,863,302 25,341,162
Other investments ..... 7,914,998 5,116,592
Current investments ..... 81,254 3,924,731
Other receivables ..... 952,626 1,454,779
Cash and bank ..... 4,517,169 1,608,278
Short term borrowings ..... 7,246,758 7,486,442
Other payables ..... 1,548,265 1,203,531
Long term borrowings ..... 30,000,542 28,289,649
Currency translation reserve ..... (198,535) 17,764
Retained profits ..... 8,553,058 7,837,058

Total assets ..... 56,211,753 54,117,494
Total liabilities ..... 38,573,029 36,978,471

6

F-9

Khazanah Nasional Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the Company financial statements—(Continued)

2. Investment in associates

Company

2009 2008

RM’000 RM’000

Shares at cost,
Quoted shares in Malaysia ..... 23,748,207 22,363,656
Unquoted shares in Malaysia ..... 684,256 502,011

24,432,463 22,865,667
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... (784,784) (2,310,445)

23,647,679 20,555,222

Market values of quoted shares in Malaysia ..... 44,493,379 28,637,762

3. Other investments

2009

Note Short term Long term Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Shares at cost,
Quoted shares in Malaysia ..... — 605,232 605,232
Unquoted shares in Malaysia ..... — 674,319 674,319

— 1,279,551 1,279,551
Less: Accumulated impairment losses

Quoted shares in Malaysia ..... — (99,848) (99,848)
Unquoted shares in Malaysia ..... — (80,920) (80,920)

— 1,098,783 1,098,783

Bonds
Unquoted bonds in Malaysia ..... 21,873 1,962,998 1,984,871

Add: Accretion of discount ..... 6 171 177
Less: Amortisation of premium ..... (293) (1,192) (1,485)
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... (193) (3,469) (3,662)

21,393 1,958,508 1,979,901

Structured products ..... 60,000 60,000 120,000
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... (309) — (309)

59,691 60,000 119,691

Loans receivable ..... (ii) — 2,109,774 2,109,774
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... — (334,384) (334,384)

— 1,775,390 1,775,390

Others ..... (i) — 200,671 200,671

81,084 5,093,352 5,174,436

Market value of quoted shares in Malaysia ..... — 662,521 662,521

7

F-10

Khazanah Nasional Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the Company financial statements—(Continued)

2008

Note Short term Long term Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Shares at cost,
Quoted shares in Malaysia ..... — 844,604 844,604
Unquoted shares in Malaysia ..... — 641,032 641,032

— 1,485,636 1,485,636
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... 

Quoted shares in Malaysia ..... — (176,714) (176,714)
Unquoted shares in Malaysia ..... — (76,720) (76,720)

— 1,232,202 1,232,202

Bonds
Unquoted bonds in Malaysia ..... 1,740,416 460,263 2,200,679

Add: Accretion of discount ..... — 16,609 16,609
Less: Amortisation of premium ..... (324) (954) (1,278)
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... (193) (8,082) (8,275)

1,739,899 467,836 2,207,735

Structured Products ..... 165,000 180,000 345,000
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... (12,074) (10,810) (22,884)

152,926 169,190 322,116

Loans receivable ..... (ii) — 1,455,815 1,455,815
Less: Accumulated impairment losses ..... — (284,145) (284,145)

— 1,171,670 1,171,670

Others ..... (i) 629,193 — 629,193

2,522,018 3,040,898 5,562,916

Market value of quoted shares in Malaysia ..... — 560,090 560,090

8

F-11

Khazanah Nasional Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the Company financial statements—(Continued)

(i) Others

Company

Note 2009 2008

RM’000 RM’000

MOF option cost ..... (a) — 250,027
Cash settled call options ..... (b) 200,671 379,166

200,671 629,193

(a) MOF option cost

Included in prior year’s other investments is the cost of an option to purchase 194 million shares in Telekom